nominal 8% rise or fall in metal price results in a 25% or C$45 M change in NPV.   Project
economics remain robust at lower metal prices with a 31% IRR at US$2.25/lb Cu.

TABLE 22.1
METAL PRICE SENSITIVITY

22.2.3.2 Operating Cost

The effect of varying direct operating costs for the Project was examined at Base Case
conditions. Changes in the tax rate resulting from changes in the payback period were ignored as
they were deemed to have no significant effect on the results of the analysis. The results are
shown in Table 22.2.

TABLE 22.2
OPERATING COST SENSITIVITY

The Project is also highly sensitive to operating cost. A nominal 8% change in operating costs
results in a 30% or C$55 M change in Project NPV. The Project’s sensitivity to operating cost is
a function of the premium paid for contract mining and toll-milling.

22.2.3.3 Capital Cost

The effect of changes in initial Project capital cost was examined (Table 22.3). Depreciation was
kept constant at $9 M per year for 12 years.  The Project is relatively insensitive to changes in
capital costs. A nominal 8% change in capital cost resulted in a 3% or $5 M change in NPV. IRR
remained above 60% even with a 17% increase in capital cost.

Cu US$/lb 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.25 3.50
Au US$/oz 1,140 1,180 1,220 1,260 1,300 1,340
Ag US$/oz 14.75 15.50 16.25 17.00 17.75 18.50
Mo US$/lb 6.70 7.90 9.10 10.30 11.50 12.70
FOREX US$:C$ 0.73 0.75 0.78 0.80 0.83 0.85

Base Case
After-Tax NPV @ 5% C$ M 21 86 141 186 232 274
After-Tax IRR % 31 54 69 81 92 103
Payback yrs 1.6 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8

Metal Price

Base Case
Operating Cost C$ M 822 914 1,005 1,096 1,187 1,278
% Change % -25.0 -16.6 -8.3 0.0 8.3 16.6
NPV @ 5% C$ M 340 289 238 186 131 77
IRR % 122 108 95 81 66 50
Payback yrs 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.3

P&E Mining Consultants Inc., Report No. 306 Page 233 of 420
Gold Reach Resources Ltd. Ootsa Project

TABLE 22.3
CAPITAL COST SENSITIVITY

22.2.3.4 NPV Sensitivity

The spider diagram in Figure 22.2 illustrates graphically the relative sensitivity of Project
economics to changes in metal price, operating cost, and capital cost. The Project is marginally
more sensitive to changes in operating cost than metal price and relatively insensitive to changes
in capital cost. From this it can be concluded that any capital increase, which can increase
efficiency and drop operating costs has the potential to enhance Project value.

Figure 22.2 NPV Sensitivity Diagram